KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION STAFF NOTE

Topic: Certification of 702 KAR 6:010, 702 KAR 6:020, 702 KAR 6:050, 702 KAR 6:060,
702 KAR 1:035 , 702 KAR 1:080, 702 KAR 1:100, 702 KAR 3:045, 702 KAR 3:050,
702 KAR 3:070, 702 KAR 3:075, 702 KAR 3:150, 702 KAR 4:005, 702 KAR 4:050, 702
KAR 4:170, and 702 KAR 4:180
Date: March 2024
Action Requested: Review Action/Consent Action/Discussion
Held In: ⊠Full Board

SUMMARY OF ISSUE BEFORE THE BOARD:

To take action on the certification of the following administrative regulations to avoid expiration:

- Certification of 702 KAR 6:010, Local responsibilities
- Certification of 702 KAR 6:020. District school nutrition director
- Certification of 702 KAR 6:050, Lunch and breakfast requirements
- Certification of 702 KAR 6:060, Time minimum for meals
- Certification of 702 KAR 1:035, Group health and life insurance
- Certification of 702 KAR 1:080, Transfer of annexed property; hearing
- Certification of 702 KAR 1:100, Merger of independent and county school districts
- Certification of 702 KAR 3:045, Withholding funds
- Certification of 702 KAR 3:050, Application to exceed budget
- Certification of 702 KAR 3:070, Teachers' salary scheduling
- Certification of 702 KAR 3:075, Substitute teachers' salary scheduling
- Certification of 702 KAR 3:150, Audit exceptions and corrections
- Certification of 702 KAR 4:005, Recreational facilities; school and community
- Certification of 702 KAR 4:050, Building Sites; inspection, approval
- Certification of 702 KAR 4:170, Facility programming and construction criteria
- Certification of 702 KAR 4:180, Implementation guidelines Kentucky School Facilities Planning Manual

COMMISSIONER'S RECOMMENDATION:

The Commissioner recommends approval of the certification of 702 KAR 6:010, 702 KAR 6:020, 702 KAR 6:050, 702 KAR 6:060, 702 KAR 1:035, 702 KAR 1:080, 702 KAR 1:100, 702 KAR 3:045, 702 KAR 3:050, 702 KAR 3:070, 702 KAR 3:075, 702 KAR 3:150, 702 KAR 4:005, 702 KAR 4:050, 702 KAR 4:170, and 702 KAR 4:180.

APPLICABLE STATUTE OR REGULATION:

KRS 13A.3102 and KRS 13A.3104

BACKGROUND:

Pursuant to KRS 13A.3102 and KRS 13A.3104, the above administrative regulations will

expire in November 2025 unless the Kentucky Board of Education takes action to certify these administrative regulations. The Kentucky Department of Education (KDE) has reviewed the above administrative regulations in their entirety for compliance with the current law governing the subject matter of the administrative regulations and recommends that the administrative regulations remain in effect without amendment.

Budget Impact:

There is no impact on KDE's budget.

GROUPS CONSULTED AND BRIEF SUMMARY OF RESPONSES:

KDE's Office of Finance and Operations reviewed the above administrative regulations and determined that no substantive amendments are necessary.

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Matthew T. Ross, Associate Commissioner Office of Finance and Operations Matt.ross@education.ky.gov (502) 564-1976

Commissioner of Education

Category: ☐ Educator Workforce Diversity ☐ Portrait of a Graduate Partnerships ☐ Racial Equity
Commitment ☐ Student-Centered Accountability System ☐ Early Childhood ☒ District Support